Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Grant of Security Interest (First-Lien Security Agreement)

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Consolidated Container Company LP		103/28/2007	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas
Street Address:	60 Wall Street
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10005
Entity Type:	Collateral Agent:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1110051	FF	
Registration Number:	1121793	FAST FLOW	
Registration Number:	1148958	AQUALITE	
Registration Number:	1160057	SUPER SIX	
Registration Number:	1160058	6-PAK	
Registration Number:	1579954		
Registration Number:	1674950	NEW WAVE WATER SYSTEMS	
Registration Number:	1902759	PARTY PAK	
Registration Number:	2680321	CONOLENE	
Registration Number:	2950691	RICHTER	
Registration Number:	2952927	SHOCKWAVE	
Registration Number:	3099833	STC	
Registration Number:	3110941	RIDGE GRIP	
Registration Number:	3147220	CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER COMPANY	

REEL: 003664 FRAME: 0794

Registration Number:	3193575	LAMICON
Registration Number:	1454278	AMERITAINER
Registration Number:	1532020	CONTECH
Serial Number:	78646936	DURA GRIP
Serial Number:	78616701	FRIDGE PAL

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)354-8113

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-819-8200

Email: trademarkdocket@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew Bart
Address Line 1: White & Case LLP

Address Line 2: 1155 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1104031-0149	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Bart	
Signature:	/Matthew Bart/	
Date:	11/20/2007	

### Total Attachments: 8

source=First Lien#page1.tif source=First Lien#page2.tif source=First Lien#page3.tif source=First Lien#page4.tif source=First Lien#page5.tif source=First Lien#page6.tif source=First Lien#page7.tif source=First Lien#page8.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003664 FRAME: 0795

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER COMPANY LP, a Delaware limited partnership (the "Grantor") with principal offices at 3101 Towercreek Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, GA 30339, hereby assigns and grants to DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Collateral Agent (the "Grantee") with principal offices at 60 Wall Street, New York, NY 10005, a security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto; (ii) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) of the Marks and Patents, (iv) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and, (v) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks and Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Grant"), is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the First-Lien Security Agreement, among Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of March 28, 2007 (as the same may be amended, restated, modified and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003664 FRAME: 0796 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the  $\frac{28\text{th}}{}$  day of March, 2007.

CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER COMPANY LP, as Grantor

By:\_\_\_

Name: Richard P. Selding
Title: Chief Financial Officer

COUNTY OF (STATE OF GEORGIA) ss.:

On this 28th day of March, 2007, before me personally came Richard P. Sehring who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Chief Financial Officer of CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER COMPANY LP, that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said limited partnership and that he did so by authority of the General Partner of said limited partnership.

My Commission Expires: 12-8-08

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY

AMERICAS,

as Collateral Agent, as Grantee

Name:

Name: Marguerite Sutton

Title: Director

Name:

MARK E. FUNK

Title:

MANAGING DIRECTOR

STATE OF NEW YORK	)	
	)	SS.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	)	

On this 26 day of March, 2007, before me personally came Marguerite Sutton and Mark E. Funk who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that they are Director and Marking Negel respectively of DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, that they are withorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said company and that they did so by authority of said company.

Notary Public

MAUREEN E. THOMAS
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01TH6098264
Qualified in Bronx County
Certified in New York County
My Commission Expires 9/08/2007

## SCHEDULE A

Registration Number	Mark	Registration Date	Assignor
943,092	Design (Valve)	9/19/1972	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,110,051	"FF"	12/26/1976	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,121,793	"FAST FLOW"	7/10/1979	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,148,958	"AQUALITE"	3/24/1981	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,160,057	"SUPER SIX"	7/7/1981	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,160,058	"6-PAK"	7/7/1981	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,228,506	"CRADLE-KRATE"	2/22/1983	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,292,890	"CRADLE-KLIP"	9/4/1984	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,294,331	"GO WITH THE FLOW"	9/11/1984	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,346,243	"AQUA-TOTE"	7/2/1985	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,579,954	Design (Valve)	1/30/1990	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,674,950	New Wave Water Systems	2/11/1992	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,902,759	Party Pak	7/04/1995	Consolidated Container Company LP
2,680,321	"CONOLENE"	1/28/2003	Consolidated Container Company LP
2,950,691	"RICHTER"	5/10/2005	Consolidated Container Company LP
2,952,927	"SHOCKWAVE"	5/17/2005	Consolidated Container Company LP
3,099,833	STC	6/06/2006	Consolidated Container Company LP
3,110,941	Ridge Grip	7/04/2006	Consolidated Container Company LP
	Consolidated Container		Consolidated Container Company LP
3,147,220	Company	9/26/2006	
3,193,575	Lamicon	1/7/2007	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,454,278	Ameritainer	08-25-1987	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,532,020	<u>CONTECH</u>	03-28-1989	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,308,073	AQUA-FROST	12/04/1984	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,823,266	LEADING THE WAY	2/22/1994	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,292,059	EZ-FAST FLOW	08/28/1984	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,307,920	TRI-AIR	12/04/1984	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,336,692	SANI-SEAL	05/21/1985	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,336,693	TOP-CAP	05/21/1985	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,669,487	CRYSTAL CLEAR	12/24/1991	Consolidated Container Company LP
1,778,529	Container logo	6/22/1993	Consolidated Container Company LP
76/306,607	"CONOCLEAR"	8/29/2001	Consolidated Container Company LP
78/646,936	Dura Grip	6/09/2005	Consolidated Container Company LP
78/616,701	Fridge Pal	4/26/2005	Consolidated Container Company LP
73/395,380	SUPALITE	9/30/1982	Consolidated Container Company LP

TRADEMARK REEL: 003664 FRAME: 0801

NEWYORK 6033347 (2K)

# Patents and Patent Applications

Faten No.	Title		Assignee
	Method for preparing polar thermoplastic resin compositions having		
4536425	improved gas barrier properties	8/20/1985	Consolidated Container Company LP
4650412	Blow molding machine	3/17/1987	Consolidated Container Company LP
4693400	Extendable-nestable dispensing apparatus	9/15/1987	Consolidated Container Company LP
4863071	Pump and container assembly	10/5/1989	Consolidated Container Company LP
4924770	Portable, automatic juice extraction machine	5/15/1990	Consolidated Container Company LP
4948001	Interrupted threads on a plastic bottle finish	8/14/1990	Consolidated Container Company LP
4962872	Container closure device	10/16/1990	Consolidated Container Company LP
4986466	Box and blank for forming same	1/22/1991	Consolidated Container Company LP
5002199	Stackable bottles	3/26/1991	Consolidated Container Company LP
5133469	Stackable bottles	7/28/1992	Consolidated Container Company LP
5192007	Valve assembly for inverted dispensing from a container with a pump	3/9/1993	Consolidated Container Company LP
5198247	In-mold labelers for a dual cavity mold	3/30/1993	Consolidated Container Company LP
5215694	Method of forming a container with dripless spout	6/1/1993	Consolidated Container Company LP
5246146	Pump replacement assembly	9/21/1993	Consolidated Container Company LP
5330083	Container with dripless spout and method of forming same	7/19/1994	Consolidated Container Company LP
5392950	Plastic container with a completely sealed handle	2/28/1995	Consolidated Container Company LP
5441320	Bottle Carrier	8/15/1995	Consolidated Container Company LP
5445298	Bottle Valve Assembly with Security Seal	8/29/1995	Consolidated Container Company LP
5570818 5693283	Valve assembly with security seal	11/5/1996 12/2/1997	Consolidated Container Company LP
5702033	Container with recycled plastic Adjoined dual tube dispenser		Consolidated Container Company LP
576233 5762317	Child Resistant Safety Valve	12/30/1997 6/9/1998	Consolidated Container Company LP Consolidated Container Company LP
5814383	Containers with improved crease-crack resistance	9/29/1998	Consolidated Container Company LP
6194043 B1	Containers with improved crease-clack resistance  Container with recycled plastic	2/27/2001	Consolidated Container Company LP
6247603 B1	Container with recycled plastic  Container coating for increasing product outage	6/19/2001	Consolidated Container Company LP
6479115	Container with recycled plastic	11/12/2002	Consolidated Container Company LP
6520362	Retortable Cylindrical Plastic Container	2/18/2003	Consolidated Container Company LP
6637612	Container with Improved Bottom	10/28/2003	Consolidated Container Company LP
7178687	Moldable Plastic Container with Hourglass Profile	2/20/2007	Consolidated Container Company LP
D309100	Container body for liquids or the like	7/10/1990	Consolidated Container Company LP
D309259	Container body for liquids or the like	7/17/1990	Consolidated Container Company LP
D311329	Bottle	10/16/1990	Consolidated Container Company LP
D326051	Bottle	5/12/1992	Consolidated Container Company LP
D326608	Bottle	6/2/1992	Consolidated Container Company LP
D339067	Bottle	9/7/1993	Consolidated Container Company LP
D352905	Juice container	11/29/1994	Consolidated Container Company LP
D353367	Male connector for surface mounting	12/13/1994	Consolidated Container Company LP
D353542	Exterior surface of a sidewall for a container	12/20/1994	Consolidated Container Company LP
D355367	Bottle	2/14/1995	Consolidated Container Company LP
D357631	Exterior surface of a container sidewall	4/25/1995	Consolidated Container Company LP
D359689	Exterior surface of a container sidewall	6/27/1995	Consolidated Container Company LP
D360362 D361039	Carrier for Bottles	7/18/1995	Consolidated Container Company LP Consolidated Container Company LP
D361720	Bottle Bottle	8/9/1995 8/29/1995	Consolidated Container Company LP
D370850	Exterior surface of a container sidewall	6/18/1996	Consolidated Container Company LP
D374824	Bottle	10/22/1996	Consolidated Container Company LP
D376100	Tube dispenser	12/3/1996	Consolidated Container Company LP
D378274	Partial exterior surface of a container sidewall	3/4/1997	Consolidated Container Company LP
D379308	Exterior surface of a container sidewall	5/20/1997	Consolidated Container Company LP
D379590	Exterior surface of a container sidewall	6/3/1997	Consolidated Container Company LP
D382204	Exterior surface of a container sidewall	8/12/1997	Consolidated Container Company LP
D383391	Exterior surface of a container sidewall	9/9/1997	Consolidated Container Company LP
D386679	Container	11/25/1997	Consolidated Container Company LP
D387669	Exterior surface of a container sidewall	12/16/1997	Consolidated Container Company LP
D401859	Bottle	12/1/1998	Consolidated Container Company LP
D413516	Container	9/7/1999	Consolidated Container Company LP
D414422	Container	9/28/1999	Consolidated Container Company LP
D417849	Configuration for container	12/21/1999	Consolidated Container Company LP
D429162	Container	8/8/2000	Consolidated Container Company LP

TRADEMARK REEL: 003664 FRAME: 0802

	Title	Louis Date	Assignee
D440485	Confirguration for a container	4/17/2001	Consolidated Container Company LP
D447955	Container	9/18/2001	Consolidated Container Company LP
D450246	Container	11/13/2001	Consolidated Container Company LP
D450249	Container	11/13/2001	Consolidated Container Company LP
D451026	Container	11/27/2001	Consolidated Container Company LP
D451398	Container with sealed handle	12/4/2001	Consolidated Container Company LP
D471109	Container	3/4/2003	Consolidated Container Company LP
D471457	Container	3/11/2003	Consolidated Container Company LP
D473142	Container	4/15/2003	Consolidated Container Company LP
D487701	Container with Recessed Handle	3/23/2004	Consolidated Container Company LP
D507184	Container	7/12/2005	Consolidated Container Company LP
D523753	Container	6/27/2006	Consolidated Container Company LP
D303,628	Container Body For Liquids And The Like	09-26-1989	Consolidated Container Company LP
D301,306	Container Body For Liquids And The Like	05-30-1989	Consolidated Container Company LP
D293,210	Bottle Or The Like	12-15-1987	Consolidated Container Company LP
D290,228	Bottle Or The Like	06-09-1987	Consolidated Container Company LP
D282,641	Container Body For Liquids And The Like	02-18-1986	Consolidated Container Company LP
D282,640	Container Body For Liquids And The Like	02-18-1986	Consolidated Container Company LP
D282,639	Container Body For Liquids And The Like	02-18-1986	Consolidated Container Company LP
D282,638	Container Body For Liquids And The Like	02-18-1986	Consolidated Container Company LP
D282,637	Container Body For Liquids And The Like	02-18-1986	Consolidated Container Company LP
D282,636	Container Body For Liquids And The Like	02-18-1986	Consolidated Container Company LP
D282,635	Container Body For Liquids And The Like	02-18-1986	Consolidated Container Company LP
D282,634	Container Body For Liquids And The Like	02-18-1986	Consolidated Container Company LP
D282,633	Container Body For Liquids And The Like	02-18-1986	Consolidated Container Company LP
D282,632	Container Body For Liquids And The Like	02-18-1986	Consolidated Container Company LP
D282,631	Container Body For Liquids And The Like	02-18-1986	Consolidated Container Company LP
4,550,043	Preform With Internal Barrier And Internal Layer Of High Thermal Stability And Products Made From The Same	10-29-1985	Consolidated Container Company LP
4,479,644	In-Mold Labeler	10-30-1984	Consolidated Container Company LP
D523,753	Ridge Grip Design	06-27-2006	Consolidated Container Company LP
7,178,687	Moldable Plastic Container with Hourglass Profile	2-20-2007	Consolidated Container Company LP

	Tije	Filing Date	Assignee
10/036,901	Device & method for preventing skidding of a container	12/21/2001	Consolidated Container Co. LP
10/266,374	Method of Molding Container with recessed handle	10/8/2002	Consolidated Container Co. LP
11/539,505	Device and Method for Preventing Skidding of a Container	10/06/2006	Consolidated Container Company LP
11/561,914	On-Line Scale for Bottles and Other Items	11/21/2006	Consolidated Container Company LP
29/248,929	Container	9/11/2006	Consolidated Container Company LP
09/939,072	Fluorinated polypropylene container	8/24/2001	Consolidated Container Company LP
09/928,682	Container with co-molded receptacle	8/13/2001	Consolidated Container Company LP

NEWYORK 6033347 (2K) **TRADEMARK RECORDED: 11/20/2007** 

**REEL: 003664 FRAME: 0803**